
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*JLL087* 01/23/2019 2:33:30 PM JLL087 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  HOUSE BILL 1245 3 

 4 

By: Representative Boyd 5 

By: Senator K. Hammer 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE SALES TAX EXEMPTION FOR DURABLE 9 

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT, MOBILITY ENHANCING EQUIPMENT, 10 

PROSTHETIC DEVICES, AND DISPOSABLE MEDICAL SUPPLIES; 11 

TO INCLUDE A PODIATRIST WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF 12 

"PHYSICIAN" FOR PURPOSES OF THE SALES TAX EXEMPTION 13 

FOR DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT, MOBILITY ENHANCING 14 

EQUIPMENT, PROSTHETIC DEVICES, AND DISPOSABLE MEDICAL 15 

SUPPLIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 16 

 17 

 18 

Subtitle 19 

TO INCLUDE A PODIATRIST WITHIN THE 20 

DEFINITION OF "PHYSICIAN" FOR PURPOSES OF 21 

THE SALES TAX EXEMPTION FOR DURABLE 22 

MEDICAL EQUIPMENT, MOBILITY ENHANCING 23 

EQUIPMENT, PROSTHETIC DEVICES, AND 24 

DISPOSABLE MEDICAL SUPPLIES. 25 

 26 

 27 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 28 

 29 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 26-52-433(b)(4), concerning the definitions 30 

used in relation to the sales tax exemption for durable medical equipment, 31 

mobility enhancing equipment, prosthetic devices, and disposable medical 32 

supplies, is amended to read as follows: 33 

  (4)  “Physician” means a person licensed under § 17-95-401 et 34 

seq. or § 17-96-101 et seq.; 35 

 36 



  HB1245 

 

 2 01/23/2019 2:33:30 PM JLL087 

 

 

 SECTION 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  Section 1 of this act is effective on the 1 

first day of the calendar quarter following the effective date of this act. 2 

 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

