1	State of Arkansas	A Bill					
2	92nd General Assembly	A DIII					
3	Regular Session, 2019		HOUSE BILL 1245				
4							
5	By: Representative Boyd						
6	By: Senator K. Hammer						
7							
8		For An Act To Be Entitled					
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE SALES TAX EXEMPTION FOR DURABLE						
10	MEDICAL EQUIPMENT, MOBILITY ENHANCING EQUIPMENT,						
11	PROSTHETIC DEVICES, AND DISPOSABLE MEDICAL SUPPLIES;						
12	TO INCLUDE A PODIATRIST WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF						
13	"PHYSICIA	AN" FOR PURPOSES OF THE SALES TAX EXEMPT	ION				
14	FOR DURA	BLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT, MOBILITY ENHANCIN	íG				
15	EQUIPMEN	I, PROSTHETIC DEVICES, AND DISPOSABLE ME	DICAL				
16	SUPPLIES	; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.					
17							
18							
19		Subtitle					
20	ТО	INCLUDE A PODIATRIST WITHIN THE					
21	DEF	INITION OF "PHYSICIAN" FOR PURPOSES OF					
22	THE	SALES TAX EXEMPTION FOR DURABLE					
23	MED	ICAL EQUIPMENT, MOBILITY ENHANCING					
24	EQU	IPMENT, PROSTHETIC DEVICES, AND					
25	DIS	POSABLE MEDICAL SUPPLIES.					
26							
27							
28	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANS	AS:				
29							
30	SECTION 1. Arl	kansas Code § 26-52-433(b)(4), concernin	g the definitions				
31	used in relation to	the sales tax exemption for durable medi	cal equipment,				
32	mobility enhancing equipment, prosthetic devices, and disposable medical						
33	supplies, is amended	to read as follows:					
34	(4) "Phy	ysician" means a person licensed under §	17-95-401 et				
35	seq. <u>or § 17-96-101</u>	<u>et seq.</u> ;					
36							



1		SEC	LION	12.	EFFECTIV	/E DATE.	Section 1	l of	this act i	is effec	tive o	on the
2	<u>first</u>	day	of	the	calendar	quarter	following	the	effective	date of	this	act.
3												
4												
5												
6												
7												
8												
9												
10												
11												
12												
13												
14												
15												
16												
17												
18												
19												
20												
21												
22												
23												
24												
25												
26												
27												
28												
29												
30												
31												
32												
33												
34												
35												
36												